

No. 12-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA METRISH, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

BURT LANCASTER,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, DELAWARE, IDAHO,
KANSAS, NEW MEXICO, UTAH AND
WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
State of Kansas

TOM HORNE
Attorney General
State of Arizona

GARY KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court Should Review Whether
Retroactive Elimination of a “Diminished
Capacity” Defense Can Constitute an
“Unreasonable Application” of this Court’s
“Fair Warning” Due Process Precedents 3

II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Review
Whether, Under AEDPA, Federal Courts
May Decide that State Court Elimination of
an Affirmative Defense Was “Unexpected
and Indefensible” in Light of State Precedent... 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)..... | 11 |

CASES [CONT'D]

Michigan v. Carpenter,
627 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. 2001) 4, 8, 9, 10

Powell v. Texas,
392 U.S. 514 (1968)..... 12

Rogers v. Tennessee,
532 U.S. 451 (2001)..... 3, 4, 7, 10

United States ex rel. Reed v. Lane,
759 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 5

Warren v. Kyler,
422 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2005) 10, 11

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.4 1
